In the first half of 2018, distribution and administrative expenses amounted to €789.8 million, up
1.4%, on a reported basis, as compared to €779.0 million in the first half of 2017.

On a constant basis, adjusted distribution and administrative expenses increased by 2.8% in the first
half of 2018, reflecting sales volume growth and in particular variable freight-out costs, as well as
inflation on salaries and benefits.

In the second quarter of 2018, on a constant basis, adjusted distribution and administrative
expenses increased by 3.0%, representing 20.9% of sales in the second quarter of 2018, improving by
33 basis points as compared to 21.2% in the second quarter of 2017.

EBITA

In the first half of 2018, as a result, on a reported basis, EBITA amounted to €204.9 million, down
3.9% as compared to €213.2 million in the first half of 2017.

On a constant basis, adjusted EBITA increased by 0.4% from the first half of 2017 and adjusted EBITA
margin decreased by 14 basis points to 5.6% of sales.

In the second quarter of 2018, on a constant basis, adjusted EBITA increased by 4.1% from the
second quarter of 2017 and the adjusted EBITA margin decreased by 3 basis points to 5.7% of sales.

14

1.2.3 | North America (35% of Group sales)

REPORTED

(in millions of euros) 2018 2017 2018 2017

Sales 1,205.0 1,210.1 (0.4)% 2,280.6 2,400.7 (5.0)%
Gross profit 278.5 272.5 2.2% 524.5 542.3 (3.3)%

Distribution and administrative expenses (224.1) (225.4) (0.6)% (439.1) (459.1) (4.4)%

EBITA 54.5 47.1 15.6% 85.4 83.2 2.6%
as a % of sales 4.5% 3.9% 3.7% 3.5%

CONSTANT BASIS ADJUSTED FINANCIAL DATA

(in millions of euros) 2018 2017 2018 2017

Sales 1,205.0 1,127.5 6.9% 2,280.6 2,170.0 5.1%
Same-day basis 6.5% 5.1%

Gross profit 278.6 253.3 10.0% 524.5 488.2 7.4%
as a % of sales 23.1% 22.5% 66 bps 23.0% 22.5% 50 bps

Distribution and administrative expenses (224.1) (210.1) 6.6% (439.1) (414.6) 5.9%
as a % of sales (18.6)% (18.6)% 4 bps (19.3)% (19.1)% -15 bps

EBITA 54.6 43.2 26.4% 85.4 73.7 15.9%
as a % of sales 4.5% 3.8% 3.7% 3.4%

Quarter ended June 30, Semester ended June 30,
Change in

%
Change in

%

Quarter ended June 30, Semester ended June 30,
Change in

%
Change in

%

Sales

In the first half of 2018, sales in North America amounted to €2,280.6 million, down 5.0%, on a
reported basis, as compared to €2,400.7 million in the first half of 2017.

Exchange rate variations accounted for a decrease of €230.7 million, mainly due to the depreciation of
US dollar against the euro.

On a constant and same-day basis, sales increased by 5.1% as compared to the first half of 2017.

In the second quarter of 2018, sales stood at €1,205.0 million, down 0.4% on a reported basis, as

[…]

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 using the full retrospective method without practical expedients, with the
effect of initially applying this standard recognized at the date of initial application (i.e. January 1, 2017).
Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 has been restated in compliance with IFRS 15 requirements.

IFRS 15 had limited impact on sales recognition. Under IAS 18, the Group recognized sales when the
significant risks and rewards attached to the goods were passed on to the customers which usually occurred
with the delivery or shipment of the product. Under IFRS 15, control of the goods is transferred to the customer
at a point in time where delivery or shipment of the products is effective.

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on shareholders’ equity as of January 1, 2017 was a decrease of €3.0 million.

On a full year basis, the impacts of IFRS 15 on the income statement for the year ended December 31, 2017
were as follows:

For the year ended December 31, 2017

(in millions of euros) As reported Adjustments
(1)

IFRS 15
restated (1)

Sales 13,310.1   (7.1)   (2) 13,303.0
Cost of goods sold (10,045.9)   25.0   (3) (10,020.9)
Gross profit 3,264.2   17.9   3,282.1
Distribution and administrative expenses (2,688.9)   (18.1)   (4) (2,707.0)
Operating income 322.3   (0.2)   322.1

Net income before income tax 176.4   0.1   176.5
Income tax (71.5)   (0.4)   (71.9)
Net income 104.9   (0.3)   104.7

(1) IFRS 15 adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2017 have been revised as compared to those reported in the condensed
consolidated interim financial statements as of March 31, 2018 following additional information available after the transition date with
respect to delivery services invoiced to customers (see (4)).

(2) Under IFRS 15, sales were adjusted downwards by €7.1 million of which €(24.2) million associated with direct sales transactions for which
the Group is deemed to act as an agent (see (3)) and upwards by €15.7 million in relation with delivery services charged to customers that

[…]

time they are shipped by the third-party supplier but does not transfer control of the products to the customer until they are delivered to
the customer’s site. Rexel has inventory risk relating to the specified goods as it bears the risk of loss during the transit and the risk of
return from the customer subsequent to the delivery. In very limited instances where these conditions are not fulfilled, the Group is deemed
to act as an agent and recognizes a commission income for the excess of the amount invoiced to the customer and the amount charged
by the supplier.

(4) Reflects mainly the adjustment associated with delivery services invoiced to customers that were previously matched against
transportation costs in the distribution and administrative expenses under IAS 18. These services are analyzed as a performance
obligation of Rexel and therefore are presented as revenues when adopting IFRS 15.

32

For the quarter ended March 31, 2017 and for quarter ended June 30, 2017, the impacts of IFRS 15 on the
income statement were as follows:

For the quarter ended March 31, 2017 For the quarter ended June 30, 2017

(in millions of euros) As reported Adjustments
(1)

IFRS 15
restated (1) As reported Adjustments

IFRS 15
restated

Sales 3,323.1   (0.6)   3,322.4   3,342.8   (2.2)   3,340.6
Cost of goods sold (2,490.8)   5.3   (2,485.5)   (2,533.7)   6.4   (2,527.3)
Gross profit 832.3   4.7   837.0   809.0   4.2   813.3
Distribution and administrative expenses (692.7)   (4.4)   (697.0)   (666.3)   (4.5)   (670.8)
Operating income 129.8   0.4   130.2   102.6   (0.3)   102.4

Net income before income tax 96.1   0.5   96.6   73.1   (0.2)   72.9
Income tax (33.3)   (0.1)   (33.5)   (39.4)   0.1   (39.3)
Net income 62.8   0.4   63.1   33.7   (0.1)   33.6

(1) IFRS 15 adjustments for the quarter ended March 31, 2017 have been revised as compared to those reported in the condensed
consolidated interim financial statements as of March 31, 2018 following additional information available after the transition date with
respect to delivery services invoiced to customers.

For the period ended June 30, 2017, the impacts of IFRS 15 on the income statement were as follows:

For the period ended June 30, 2017

(in millions of euros)
As reported Adjustments

IFRS 15
restated

Sales 6,665.9   (2.9)   6,663.0
Cost of goods sold (5,024.6)   11.8   (5,012.8)
Gross profit 1,641.3   8.9   1,650.2
Distribution and administrative expenses (1,359.0)   (8.8)   (1,367.8)
Operating income 232.4   0.1   232.5

Net income before income tax 169.2   0.3   169.5
Income tax (72.7)   (0.0)   (72.8)
Net income 96.4   0.3   96.7

2.2.1.2. | IFRS 9 “Financial instruments”

IFRS 9 supersedes IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” and addresses both
classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting.

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of financial
liabilities. However, it eliminates the previous IAS 39 categories for financial assets of held to maturity, loans
and receivables and available for sale. Under IFRS 9, on initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as
measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income “FVOCI” or fair value through